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4

FY 2027
Office of Planning & 

Economic Development

FY 2025
FY 2026
Current 
Budget

FY 2026
Current 

Estimate

FY 2027
Request

$$$ Variance
FY26 to FY27 

Base

% Variance
FY26 to FY27 

Base

Personal Services 1,301,366$      1,616,526$         1,243,455$      1,292,324$      ($324,202) -20.06%

Contractual Services 696,437$          1,232,025$         770,188$          744,786$          ($487,239) -39.55%

Commodities 4,829$               26,575$               8,912$              10,600$            ($15,975) -60.11%

Equipment 10,831$            12,000$               9,000$              5,000$               ($7,000) -58.33%

Electronic Data Processing 45,833$            70,900$               45,750$            52,750$            ($18,150) -25.60%

Telecommunications 6,960$               7,000$                  7,000$              7,000$               $0 0.00%

Interfund Transfers 34,516$            -$                           -$                        -$                        $0

Awards and Grants 8,785,374$      16,648,605$       8,675,200$      27,146,634$    $10,498,029 63.06%

Permanent Improvements -$                        820,000$             -$                        900,000$          $80,000 9.76%

Refunds

Travel 6,475$               68,950$               15,140$            18,500$            ($50,450) -73.17%

Total(s): 10,892,621$    20,502,581$       10,774,645$    30,177,594$    $9,675,013 47.19%
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COST CENTER

		FY 2027
Office of Planning & Economic Development		FY 2025
		FY 2026
Current Budget		FY 2026
Current Estimate		FY 2027
Request		$$$ Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base		% Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base

		Personal Services		$   1,301,366		$   1,616,526		$   1,243,455		$   1,292,324		($324,202)		-20.06%

		Contractual Services		$   696,437		$   1,232,025		$   770,188		$   744,786		($487,239)		-39.55%

		Commodities		$   4,829		$   26,575		$   8,912		$   10,600		($15,975)		-60.11%

		Equipment		$   10,831		$   12,000		$   9,000		$   5,000		($7,000)		-58.33%

		Electronic Data Processing		$   45,833		$   70,900		$   45,750		$   52,750		($18,150)		-25.60%

		Telecommunications		$   6,960		$   7,000		$   7,000		$   7,000		$0		0.00%

		Interfund Transfers		$   34,516		$   -		$   -		$   -		$0

		Awards and Grants		$   8,785,374		$   16,648,605		$   8,675,200		$   27,146,634		$10,498,029		63.06%

		Permanent Improvements		$   -		$   820,000		$   -		$   900,000		$80,000		9.76%

		Refunds

		Travel		$   6,475		$   68,950		$   15,140		$   18,500		($50,450)		-73.17%

		Total(s):		$   10,892,621		$   20,502,581		$   10,774,645		$   30,177,594		$9,675,013		47.19%







VARIANCE REPORT

		FY 2026
Office of Planning & Economic Development		FY 2025
		FY 2026
Current Budget		FY 2026
Current Estimate		FY 2027
Request		$$$ Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base		% Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base		NOTES/Change

		Personal Services										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Contractual Services										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Commodities										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Equipment										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Electronic Data Processing										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Telecommunications										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Interfund Transfers										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Awards and Grants										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Permanent Improvements										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Refunds										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Travel										$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total(s):		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!







Fund Charts 2

		FY 2020                                                       FINAL		FY 2021                                                    BUDGET 		FY 2022                                 REQUEST

		$540,346		$966,454		$938,810

		$33,160		$2,390,381		$2,629,946

		$0		$27,800		$32,000

		$0		$550,000		$660,000

		$896,783		$1,074,234		$690,247

		$119,738		$270,000		$420,000

		$0		$70,000		$85,000

		$1,312,149		$3,028,195		$2,525,580

		$286,971		$1,105,000		$1,317,000

		$256,523		$2,804,321		$4,026,025

		$2,516,475		$3,122,484		$3,087,300

		$5,962,145		$15,408,869		$16,411,908

		FY25 OPED Budget Request 

		Category		FY27 Request

		TIF Funds		$19,486,976

		Federal & State Grants		$7,712,880

		Corporate  Operations		$926,288

		Corporate Grants-Awards-     Community Benefit Contracts		$700,000

		Cannabis Taxes		$1,351,450

		Total OPED Expenses FY27 Request		$30,177,594

		OPED  Grant & Award Funded Expenses		$29,251,306

		Grant Expense share of OPED Budget		96.9%

		Corporate Operations share of OPED		3.1%

















TIF Funds	Federal 	&	 State Grants	Corporate  Operations	Corporate Grants-Awards-     Community Benefit Contracts	Cannabis Taxes	19486976	7712880	926288	700000	1351450	
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BY FUNDING SOURCE

OPED FY 2027 BUDGET
Category FY27 Request

TIF Funds $19,486,976

Federal & State Grants $7,712,880

Corporate  Operations $1,026,288

Corporate Grants-Awards-     
Community Benefit Contracts

$600,000

Cannabis Taxes $1,351,450

Total OPED Expenses FY27 Request $30,177,594

OPED  Grant & Award Funded Expense $29,151,306

Grant Expense share of OPED Budget 96.6%

Corporate Operations share of OPED 3.4%

TIF Funds
65%

Federal & State 
Grants

26%

Corporate  
Operations

3%

Corporate 
Grants-Awards-

Community 
Benefit 

Contracts
2%

Cannabis Taxes
4%
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FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020 	FY 2021 	FY 2022	FY 2023	FY 2024 	FY 2025	FY 2026 	FY 2027	10	9	8	9	9	11	12	12.5	13.5	12	



COST CENTER

		FY 2027
Office of Planning & Economic Development		FY 2025
		FY 2026
Current Budget		FY 2026
Current Estimate		FY 2027
Request		$ Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base		% Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base

		Personal Services		$   1,301,366		$   1,616,526		$   1,243,455		$   1,292,324		($324,202)		-20.06%

		Contractual Services		$   696,437		$   1,232,025		$   770,188		$   744,786		($487,239)		-39.55%

		Commodities		$   4,829		$   26,575		$   8,912		$   10,600		($15,975)		-60.11%

		Equipment		$   10,831		$   12,000		$   9,000		$   5,000		($7,000)		-58.33%

		Electronic Data Processing		$   45,833		$   70,900		$   45,750		$   52,750		($18,150)		-25.60%

		Telecommunications		$   6,960		$   7,000		$   7,000		$   7,000		$0		0.00%

		Interfund Transfers		$   34,516		$   -		$   -		$   -		$0

		Awards and Grants		$   8,785,374		$   16,648,605		$   8,675,200		$   27,146,634		$10,498,029		63.06%

		Permanent Improvements		$   -		$   820,000		$   -		$   900,000		$80,000		9.76%

		Refunds

		Travel		$   6,475		$   68,950		$   15,140		$   18,500		($50,450)		-73.17%

		Total(s):		$   10,892,621		$   20,502,581		$   10,774,645		$   30,177,594		$9,675,013		47.19%







VARIANCE REPORT

		FY 2026
Office of Planning & Economic Development		FY 2025
		FY 2026
Current Budget		FY 2026
Current Estimate		FY 2027
Request		$ Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base		% Variance
FY26 to FY27 
Base		NOTES/Change

		Personal Services		$   1,301,366		$   1,616,526		$   1,243,455		$   1,292,324		($324,202)		-20.06%		$172k 1/2 grant position and EDA position-$164k Americorps members

		Contractual Services		$   696,437		$   1,232,025		$   770,188		$   744,786		($487,239)		-39.55%		$164k HEAT ended- -$139k EDA $41k HRAP end-$28k Americorp $39k reduced Corp 1218-$50k reduced consultant cost

		Commodities		$   4,829		$   26,575		$   8,912		$   10,600		($15,975)		-60.11%

		Equipment		$   10,831		$   12,000		$   9,000		$   5,000		($7,000)		-58.33%

		Electronic Data Processing		$   45,833		$   70,900		$   45,750		$   52,750		($18,150)		-25.60%

		Telecommunications		$   6,960		$   7,000		$   7,000		$   7,000		$0		0.00%

		Interfund Transfers		$   34,516		$   -		$   -		$   -		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Awards and Grants		$   8,785,374		$   16,648,605		$   8,675,200		$   27,146,634		$10,498,029		63.06%

		Permanent Improvements		$   -		$   820,000		$   -		$   900,000		$80,000		9.76%		Dirksen Commerical TIF trail and gateway-increased available funds

		Refunds		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Travel		$   6,475		$   68,950		$   15,140		$   18,500		($50,450)		-73.17%		heat grant ended- should have been in 2110

		Total(s):		$   10,892,621		$   20,502,581		$   10,774,645		$   30,177,594		$9,675,013		47.19%		would be 21% down without awards and grants







Fund Charts 2

		FY 2020                                                       FINAL		FY 2021                                                    BUDGET 		FY 2022                                 REQUEST

		$540,346		$966,454		$938,810

		$33,160		$2,390,381		$2,629,946

		$0		$27,800		$32,000

		$0		$550,000		$660,000

		$896,783		$1,074,234		$690,247

		$119,738		$270,000		$420,000

		$0		$70,000		$85,000

		$1,312,149		$3,028,195		$2,525,580

		$286,971		$1,105,000		$1,317,000

		$256,523		$2,804,321		$4,026,025

		$2,516,475		$3,122,484		$3,087,300

		$5,962,145		$15,408,869		$16,411,908

		FY25 OPED Budget Request 

		Category		FY27 Request

		TIF Funds		$19,486,976

		Federal & State Grants		$7,712,880

		Corporate  Operations		$1,026,288

		Corporate Grants-Awards-     Community Benefit Contracts		$600,000

		Cannabis Taxes		$1,351,450

		Total OPED Expenses FY27 Request		$30,177,594

		OPED  Grant & Award Funded Expenses		$29,151,306

		Grant Expense share of OPED Budget		96.6%

		Corporate Operations share of OPED		3.4%

















TIF Funds	Federal 	&	 State Grants	Corporate  Operations	Corporate Grants-Awards-     Community Benefit Contracts	Cannabis Taxes	19486976	7712880	1026288	600000	1351450	





Community Funding
96.6% of the OPED annual budget, or $29.2M for the proposed FY 
2027 budget, goes directly to needs in our community.

The instruments used to distribute funding are:

• A) Federally funded programs

• B) Grants (federal, state, and local)

• C) TIF Redevelopment Projects

• D) Corporate Grants

Each funding source is distributed to the community through 
federal and state agencies, ordinance or from TIF districts, each 
with their own external standards, plans, statutory requirements 
and reporting standards.
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Community Grants Detail

7

Grant Cost Center FY 2027 Request Category Total Governance

Community Development Block Grant - 001-CDBG 3,138,373$                   2 CFR 200 (Federal)

"HOME" American Rescue Plan - 001-HARP 2,254,397$                   2 CFR 200 (Federal)

"HOME" (CHDO) - 001 HOME 1,515,500$                   2 CFR 200 (Federal)

LEAD Grant - 001-LEAD 509,000$                      2 CFR 200 (Federal)

Block Grant COVID Award - 001-CDCV 200,000$                      7,617,270$         2 CFR 200 (Federal)

Far East TIF - 062 4,189,266$                   65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

Downtown TIF - 084 7,751,638$                   65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

Madison Park Place TIF - 007 3,538,506$                   65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

Dirksen Parkway TIF - 026 1,410,000$                   65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

Enos Park TIF - 028 930,296$                      65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

MacArthur BLVD TIF - 029 742,000$                      65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

Peoria Rd TIF - 037 925,270$                      19,486,976$      65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

Corporate Grants 600,000$                      600,000$            City Appropriations

Cannabis Business Grants 1,351,450$                   1,351,450$         Local/State Ordinance

Visions 1908 99,885$                         99,885$               State Grant

Total Grants Awards 29,155,581$                

Total OPED Budget 30,177,594$                

Grant expenses share of total OPED budget 96.6%


Sheet2

		Row Labels		Sum of FY 2026 Request

		Federal		$   13,840,567

		State		$   12,985,000

		City		$   1,750,000

		Grand Total		$   28,575,567

		Federal & State Funds		$   7,617,270

		TIF Funds		$   19,486,976

		Cannabis Tax		$   1,351,450

		Corporate Funded		$   600,000

				$   29,055,696



Pass Through Funds by Source





Federal 	&	 State Funds	TIF Funds	Cannabis Tax	Corporate Funded	7617270	19486976	1351450	600000	



Sheet1

		Grant Cost Center		FY 2027 Request		Category Total		Governance

		Community Development Block Grant - 001-CDBG		$   3,138,373				2 CFR 200 (Federal)

		"HOME" American Rescue Plan - 001-HARP		$   2,254,397				2 CFR 200 (Federal)

		"HOME" (CHDO) - 001 HOME		$   1,515,500				2 CFR 200 (Federal)

		LEAD Grant - 001-LEAD		$   509,000				2 CFR 200 (Federal)

		Block Grant COVID Award - 001-CDCV		$   200,000		$   7,617,270		2 CFR 200 (Federal)

		Far East TIF - 062		$   4,189,266				65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		Downtown TIF - 084		$   7,751,638				65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		Madison Park Place TIF - 007		$   3,538,506				65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		Dirksen Parkway TIF - 026		$   1,410,000				65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		Enos Park TIF - 028		$   930,296				65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		MacArthur BLVD TIF - 029		$   742,000				65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		Peoria Rd TIF - 037		$   925,270		$   19,486,976		65 ILCS 5/11-74 4-3(q) State

		Corporate Grants		$   600,000		$   600,000		City Appropriations

		Cannabis Business Grants		$   1,351,450		$   1,351,450		Local/State Ordinance

		Visions 1908		$   99,885		$   99,885		State Grant

		Total Grants Awards 		$   29,155,581

		Total OPED Budget		$   30,177,594

		Grant expenses share of total OPED budget		96.6%
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OFFICE OF PLANNING & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

THANK YOU!

QUESTIONS?
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